43,860,062   43,860,062   43,860,062   -   -   -   -

   269,435,724   269,435,724   269,435,724   -   -   -   -

   876,288,769  1,096,817,598   556,141,478   40,398,892   141,849,565   307,333,276   51,094,387

Rupees

2012

Short-term financing

Short-term financing

Rupees

2011

Financial charges payable

Interest and markup accrued

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables

Liabilities against assets subject to

finance leases

Liabilities against assets subject to

finance leases

50

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

1
2

a) Currency risk

2012 2011

Rupees Rupees

27,735,000

7,108,668

b) Interest rate risk

2012 2011

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate instrument

Long term finance 36,465,000

38,206,063

Short term borrowings 12,000,000

12,000,000

Variable rate instruments

Long term finance 269,865,000

270,365,000

Short term borrowings 129,476,328

257,435,724

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Profit and loss

100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

As at June 30, 2012

(484,650) 484,650

(3,993,413) 3,993,413

Outstanding letter of credit

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial asset or a liability will fluctuate due to a
change in foreign exchange rates. It arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to
transactions entered into in foreign currencies. The Company exposure to foreign currency risk as
follows:

Effective rate

(In percent) Rupees(In percent)

Effective rate

11.20%

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises